professionals performing the Services pursuant to this Agreement in an amount not less than ONE 
MILLION DOLLARS ($1,000,000) covering the licensed professionals’ errors and omissions.  
Any deductible or self-insured retention shall be shown on the Certificate.  If the deductible or 

self-insured retention exceeds TWENTY-FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS ($25,000), it must be 
approved in writing by City. 

b. Claims-Made Limitations.  The following provisions shall apply if the 
professional liability coverage is written on a claims-made form: 

(i) The retroactive date of the policy must be shown and must be no

[...]

MILLION DOLLARS ($1,000,000) covering any cyber security incidents which originates in or 
migrates from Provider’s network, and impacts City’s network, system, or access to the Services.  
Any deductible or self-insured retention shall be shown on the Certificate or Insurance.  If the 
deductible or self-insured retention exceeds TWENTY-FIVE THOUSAND 
DOLLARS ($25,000), it must be approved in writing by City. 

4.5 All Policies Requirements. 

a. Acceptability of Insurers.  All insurance required by this Section is to be 
placed with insurers with a Bests’ rating of no less than A:VII and admitted in California.